In the Matter of:
THE EMPIRE DIST. ELECTRIC COMPANY'SREQUEST FOR AUTHORITY, €c.

ER-2019-0374, VOL. I1
January 08, 2020

1C

Tiger Court Reporting. LLC

www.tigercr.com 573.999.2662




© 00 N oo o b~ O wWw N P

N N N RP B R R R R R R R R
N B O © O N o 00 N W N R O

23
24
25

ER-2019- 0374, Vol . |1

STATE OF M SSOURI
PUBLI C SERVI CE COWM SSI ON

TRANSCRI PT CF PROCEEDI NGS
Di scovery Conference
January 8, 2020
Jefferson City, M ssouri

Vol une 2

In The Matter O The Enmpire
District Electric Conmpany's
Request For Authority To File
Tariffs I ncreasi ng Rates For
El ectric Service Provided To
Customers In Its M ssouri
Service Area

File No. ER-2019-0374

N N N N N N N

JOHN T. CLARK, Presiding
REGULATORY LAW JUDGE

REPORTED BY:
Beverly Jean Bentch, CCR No. 640
Tl GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662




© 00 N oo o b~ O wWw N P

N N N RP B R R R R R R R R
N B O © O N o 00 N W N R O

23
24
25

ER-2019- 0374, Vol . |1

APPEARANCES

DI ANA C. CARTER (By phone)
423 East Capitol Avenue, Suite 303
Jefferson City, Mssouri 65101

FOR: The Enpire District Electric Conpany

NATHAN W LLI AMS, Chi ef Deputy Public Counsel
PO Box 2230
Jefferson City, Mssouri 65102
573. 526. 4975

FOR Ofice of the Public Counsel

VWH TNEY PAYNE, Staff Counsel
200 Madi son Street, Suite 800
PO Box 360
Jefferson City, Mssouri 65102-0360
573.751. 4140
FOR: Staff of the M ssouri Public Service Comm ssion

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

12



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

ER-2019- 0374, Vol . |1

PROCEEDI NGS

JUDGE CLARK: It's one o' clock. Let's go on
the record. The Conm ssion has set aside this tine for
a Discovery Conference in the case captioned as In The
Matter OF The Enpire District Electric Conpany's Request
For Authority To File Tariffs Increasing Rates For
El ectric Service Provided To Custoners In Its M ssouri
Service Areas, File No. ER-2019-0374 assigned Tariff No.
YE- 2020- 0029, whi ch has been suspended through July 11
of 2020.

The current date is January 8. The current
time is 1:02 p.m M nanme is John Cark. [I'mthe
Regul atory Law Judge assigned to this matter. |'m going
to begin by asking the attorneys to nmake their entry of
appearance at this discovery conference. For The Enpire
District Electric Conpany?

M5. CARTER. Diana Carter, 428 East Capit ol
Avenue, Suite 303, Jefferson Cty, Mssouri 65101.

JUDGE CLARK: Thank you. For the Staff of the
Conmi ssi on?

M5. PAYNE: Witney Payne on behalf of the
Staff of the Mssouri Public Service Comm ssion, 200
Madi son Street, Jefferson City, Mssouri 65102.

JUDGE CLARK: Thank you. For the Ofice of
t he Public Counsel ?

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

13



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

ER-2019- 0374, Vol . |1

MR, WLLIAMS: Nathan WIlians, Chief Deputy
Public Counsel for the Ofice of the Public Counsel.

JUDGE CLARK: Thank you. |s there anybody
here fromthe M ssouri Division of Energy? | hear no
one.

Anyone here from M dwest Energy Consuners
G oup? | hear no one.

Anyone here from M ssouri | ndustrial Energy
Consuners? | hear no one.

Anyone here from | BEW Local 1464? | hear no

one.
Anybody here from | BEW 1474? | hear nobody.
Anybody here from The Enpire District Retired
Menbers & Spouses Association? | hear no one.

Anyone fromthe National Housing Trust? |
hear no one.

Anyone fromthe Natural Resources Defense

Council? | hear no one.
Anyone fromthe Sierra Cub? | hear no one.
Anyone from Renew M ssouri? | hear no one.

And anyone here from The Enpire D strict
El ectric Conpany SERP Retirees? | hear no one.

So it appears we have three parties here

today. Have | m ssed anyone? | hear no responses.
Ckay. | have two issues that were brought up
Tl GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC 14

WAV Tl GERCR. COM 573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

ER-2019- 0374, Vol . |1

for discovery issues today. | also had an email from
Staff that | believe went to all the parties regarding
what went on at discussion at agenda this norning. |
may address that. | may send out an email to all the
parties |ater concerning that. Wuld you like ne to
start wwth that?

MR. WLLIAVS: However you'd like to start.

JUDGE CLARK: Way don't | just do that. The
Commi ssion indicated that they wanted to go with a
proposal that | believe was put forth by The Enpire
District and do an AAO for both known and unknown,
nmeasur abl e and i nmeasurabl e, kind of noving forward.
It's nmy anticipation that because there would need to be
supporting testinony and because operation and
mai nt enance costs are a regular vague termthat that was
nmeant to enconpass all inpactual changes. So ny
anticipation is that an AAOw Il be ordered in the
report and order.

M5. PAYNE: (kay.

JUDGE CLARK: And that | will order the
parties to file suggestions as to categories that be
covered in that AAO and if need be during the
evidentiary hearing | will ask questions about that to
establish the necessary testinony for an AAQ.

So in answer to your question, no, you wll

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

15



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

ER-2019- 0374, Vol . |1

not see an order before next Wdnesday at agenda.

M5. PAYNE: Thank you. W were trying to
determ ne how that could affect direct testinony be
filed and subsequent testinony.

JUDCGE CLARK: | understood that. That's kind
of why | wanted to address that here; and |like | said,
wll send an email to that effect to all the parties --

M5. PAYNE: Thank you.

JUDGE CLARK: -- so that everybody --

MR, WLLIAVS: Judge --

JUDGE CLARK: Yes.

MR. WLLIAVS: -- for Public Counsel, we have
in filings provided a listing and will claimthat it's
exhausti ve.

JUDGE CLARK: No, you have provided in your
filing, | believe, a list based upon FERC accounts; is
t hat correct?

MR WLLIAMS: | don't believe it was based on
FERC accounts, but it's broader than operation and

mai nt enance - -

JUDGE CLARK: | did see that.
MR WLLIAVS: -- which is not as broad as it
sounds |like you may think it is. I'mnot sure what --

Di ana can speak to what Enpire intended by that.
JUDGE CLARK: | can only infer what | think

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 16
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

ER-2019- 0374, Vol . |1

t he Conmi ssion intended --

MR. WLLIAVS: | understand.

JUDGE CLARK: -- and it was ny understandi ng
fromthe way they tal ked about, especially in relation
to Evergy and three years -- or nore than three years
passing that they intend to enconpass as nuch as
possible all of the inpacts in the AAO If OPC, if in
the order as it goes out parties are to file categories
and OPC wants to resubmt that, they're certainly
wel conme to do so.

MR WLLIAMS:  Sure.

JUDGE CLARK: Thank you. | do renenber a |ist
in your -- | can't renenber whether it's your first or
second pl eadi ng.

MR WLLIAVS: | don't recall offhand.

JUDGE CLARK: Now let's get on to the
di scovery issues, because that's really kind of the neat
of why we're here today. OPC, why don't you briefly
summari ze. You had an (a), (b) and (c) point, if |
remenber .

MR, WLLIAMS: | believe the vagueness issue
is no longer at issue; is that correct, D ana?

M5. CARTER. Right. Your filing that you made
for the discovery conference was the detail we needed.

So we no | onger have the objection on vagueness.

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

17



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

ER-2019- 0374, Vol . |1

JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. And that was the
obj ection on --

MR WLLIAMS: (c).

JUDGE CLARK: As regard to each and every
provision that is being made to ensure that those costs
and revenues do not flow through to Enpire's FAC?

MR WLLIAVS: Well, it doesn't resolve all of
(c), but it resolves the vagueness issue. W don't have
any di spute on that.

JUDGE CLARK: So Diana, at this point you
don't -- I"'msorry. M. Carter, at this point you don't
believe that they've sufficiently clarified it that
you're no | onger objecting on the ground of vagueness?

M5. CARTER. Correct, yes. Wat was in OPC s
pl eadi ng takes care of our questions on that.

JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. So what |'ve got right
now i s a copy of the hedge agreenent. Wat's your
objection to giving over a copy of the hedge agreenent?

M5. CARTER: No objection to subpart (a), just
subparts (b) and (c).

MR, WLLIAMS: She's still objecting based on
rel evancy and overbreadth. | don't know. You had a
long list. Vagueness is no |onger.

JUDGE CLARK: You're not objecting to a copy

of the hedge agreenent?

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 18
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

ER-2019- 0374, Vol . |1

M5. CARTER  Correct.

JUDGE CLARK: Gkay. |I'll knock that out. Has
a copy of the hedgi ng agreenent been supplied?

MR WLLIAMS: | don't believe we have it yet,
do we, Diana?

M5. CARTER | wouldn't think so. W're not
at our 20 days yet --

MR, WLLIAMS: Correct.

M5. CARTER. -- for the response tine. At
| east two of them wouldn't exist yet, but we didn't nake
any objection to subpart (a). We will provide those
when they are created.

JUDGE CLARK: Now, nmy nenory on subpart (b) is
that the objection is mainly that it's irrelevant and
immterial to this proceeding; is that correct?

M5. CARTER: Yes, and that would go to part
(c) as well if it's not about changes that Enpire has
requested in this case.

JUDGE CLARK: Now, the FAC is being addressed
in this case; is that correct?

MR, WLLIAMS: Mst certainly.

JUDGE CLARK: Okay. M. WIllians, what's your
response to their objections?

MR. WLLIAVS: There's nothing vague about it.

In fact, they've said that they want to nmake sone

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

19



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

ER-2019- 0374, Vol . |1

changes to the Fue

because of these agreenents.

Adj ustnment Cl ause in particul ar

They're wanting to assure

that revenues don't flow through the Fuel Adjustnent

Cl ause before their costs fromthese agreenents are

i ncluded in the permanent rates, base rates. The terns

of the Fuel Adjustnent Cl ause are being set in this case

and how -- potentially how revenues through these
hedgi ng agreenents and costs of them flow through the
FAC wi ||

be set by the terns of the FAC that are

established in this case. So | think it's clearly

rel evant.

JUDGE CLARK: |Is there -- you said -- I'm
going to ask you to clarify that last part for ne again.
| think | heard it but I"'mnot sure | did. You said

that portions, these are the hedging contracts rel ated

to the three wnd farns?
MR WLLI AVE:
JUDGE CLARK: And that's also the three w nd

farns, Ms. Carter,

Yes.

that you said are going to be
imediately -- in arate case filed imediately after
this one?

MS. CARTER

JUDGE CLARK

Correct.

And that relates to those three

w nd farns, the investnents?

M5. CARTER:  Yes. Judge, that was the basis

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

20



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

ER-2019- 0374, Vol . |1

of our objection. W don't have any objection to
provi di ng the hedge agreenents when they're created. |
believe one is created but not two. But the intended
effective date of the hedges is July 1 of 2021. They're
just costs and revenues fromthose hedge agreenents
can't possibly be at issue in this case. The effective
date of the hedge agreenent wll be roughly the
operation of |aw date of the next case.

MR. WLLIAVS: W're not asking for the
information for purposes of the general rates that are
com ng out of this case. W're asking for the
i nformati on because -- well, for one thing Enpire has
indicated that it intends to have the costs -- or the
revenues fromthose agreenents not flow through its fuel
clause and it's asserted that under the way its fuel
clause is currently worded they would. So it's trying
to assure that they don't. Actually our question is
directed towards what steps are you -- have you taken
and are you taking to assure that neither costs nor
revenues fromthose hedge agreenents flow through your
fuel clause in the future. That's the query.

JUDGE CLARK: Wien you say "in the future,”
are we talking in the future before the next rate case?

MR WLLIAMS: Yes.

JUDGE CLARK: How far inmmediately in the

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 21
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

ER-2019- 0374, Vol . |1

future are you thinking?

MR. WLLIAVS: |t depends on when these things
cone online and start generating revenues | expect.

JUDGE CLARK: All of these things seem
rel evant to me when you put themin the |ight of
rel evance, but the real questionis, is it reasonably
calculated to |l ead to adm ssible evidence. That's kind
of where I"'mrunning into a stunbling block right now if
it's an undefined point in the future not quite
defi nabl e.

MR. WLLIAVS: They're saying right now Enpire
believes how its fuel clause currently is worded that
revenues fromthese hedge agreenents would --

JUDGE CLARK: Woul d go through, yeah.

MR, WLLIAVS: -- would go through the fue
clause. They're already nmaking changes to it to address
that. W're just asking exactly what are you doing to
assure that those revenues don't cone through the fuel
cl ause.

JUDGE CLARK: And that's probably the better
phrasi ng of the bottom questi on.

MR, WLLIAVS: As well as what steps you're
taking to make sure you're not collecting any of your
costs through the fuel clause, because they're not in

the base rates. They won't be in this case.

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

22



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

ER-2019- 0374, Vol . |1

JUDGE CLARK: All right.

M5. CARTER: Judge, if | can respond to that.
We're tal king about agreenents that won't take effect
until July 1 of 2021, Nathan's request. OPC s DR asks
not about the wi nd project as a whole but about the
hedge agreenents that are to take effect July 1 of 2021
and the request asks for major and m nor accounts how
Enpire intends to account for the costs that are
incurred and the revenues that are received through the
hedge agreenents, including where they will be recorded
by maj or and m nor accounts. | don't know how that can
be rel at ed.

JUDGE CLARK: What you're saying is that can't
be answered at this point?

MR WLLIAMS: | don't have a problemwth a
response that says that.

M5. CARTER. It also can't be related to this
case, because it's sonmething that's going to happen nore
than a year after the operation of |aw date of this
case.

JUDGE CLARK: Well, if it's going to affect
t he Fuel Adjustnent Clause, it's going to affect rates.
Let's take this apart and before we go over what ny
authority is inthis let's take this apart.

MR WLLIAVS: If | may, a lot of tines, and |

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 23
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

ER-2019- 0374, Vol . |1

think it's the case in this situation, the fuel clause
speci fies even accounts there where information is
obtained to determ ne costs and revenues that flow

t hr ough.

JUDGE CLARK: | guess what |I'mgoing to ask at
this point is it seens |ike sone of Enpire's objections
are to the fact that sonme of this stuff doesn't exist
yet or they don't know where it's going to be accounted
for at least right now |Is there a pared down version
of any of this information that woul d be acceptable to
you?

MR WLLIAMS: | don't have a problemw th an
answer that says we don't know or we don't have the
information. That's different than the objection saying
it's not relevant and it's overburdensone, and so forth.

JUDGE CLARK: | agree.

MR WLLIAMS: So |l nean, if that's the
answer, that's the answer.

JUDGE CLARK: |Is that the answer, D ana?

M5. CARTER. That woul d be the answer, though,
but the reason we object here based on rel evance because
of the timng, | can give that answer subject to the
obj ection and that's what we planned on answeri ng
subject to the objections, but we still have to have the

obj ections there fromny perspective. Oherw se, we're

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

24



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

ER-2019- 0374, Vol . |1

under the obligation to update the responses and it
doesn't make sense to ne to be updating that response in
this case when that will be an issue in the next case.
W'l be working on the FAC | anguage related to the
hedge agreenents in the next case, but it doesn't make
sense that we'd be com ng back to a data request
response in this case for that. Say around hearing tine
we start figuring out what's going to happen with the
hedge, it doesn't seemto nake sense to ne that | would
then be obligated to update this DR response for the
next case.

JUDGE CLARK: All right. Nowis an
appropriate opportunity to tal k about what ny authority
is in this case, because it's sonewhat nore |imted than
| usually have the Conm ssion grant ne. Normally I
woul d ask the Commission to grant ne the authority to
rule on all of the discovery disputes, but the parties
in particular in this instance requested that they all
be resol ved; that they be resolved through -- discovery
di sputes shoul d be handl ed in accordance with 20 CSR
4240-2.090(8) when the parties commt to resolve
di scovery di sputes w thout Conm ssion intervention to
t he extent possible.

Now, if you look at the points in regards to

if there's a discovery dispute, usually it says

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

25



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

ER-2019- 0374, Vol . |1

sonet hi ng about a needed phone conference. | don't read
the rules as literal as that. This is that conference.
So I"'mnot going to read it that this is dead seri ous.
So at this point, M. WIllians, you' re authorized to
file a notion to conpel, if you want to, and that w ||
be put before the Comm ssion for the Conm ssion to rule
on.

MR. WLLIAVS: Ckay.

JUDGE CLARK: How |l ong do you believe you
woul d need to do such a notion?

MR WLLIAVS: [1'Il try to get it out today.

JUDGE CLARK: GCkay. And I'll give Enpire
until Friday to respond to it.

M5. CARTER: Judge, if | could ask for tine
beyond the due date of the response to the data request.
| would at least |ike ny 20 days to respond.

JUDGE CLARK: When does the 20 days run?

M5. CARTER: | don't know. January 3 was 10
days. So January 13 woul d be when the response is
actually first required.

JUDGE CLARK: My only problemw th that, and
|'d appreciate it | can give you that because
technically you ve got 20 days to object although you' ve
al ready objected. So | don't really -- Gven the nunber

of times that I'mgoing to be out of town next week,

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

26



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

ER-2019- 0374, Vol . |1

including I believe nost of the day on the 13th, it's
going to be difficult for me to do this. So if it's not
too long of a response, |I'll be happy to give you unti

t hen.

MR WLLIAVS: |If this is going to be what
Enpire often does, which is nake an objection and then
go ahead and provide a response, if we're getting a
response | don't need a notion. | don't need an order
to conpel .

JUDCE CLARK: Well, if that's the case, the
phone bridge | believe | asked to stay open until two
o' clock. You guys are welcone to try and work it out
after | leave the room

MR, WLLIAVS: | thought | heard D ana say
that was her intention. She's just not wanting to have
to update things later.

M5. CARTER. Correct. Yeah, we'll give you
t he answer that we don't know what we're doing on (b)
yet and then on (c) we'll answer as to the changes t hat
are being requested in this case and beyond that we
don't know.

JUDGE CLARK: Way don't we conme back to that
inamnute. W'Il go on to Staff's issue.

M5. PAYNE: Staff actually is happy to report

things are relatively resolved. As to our first issue

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

27



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

ER-2019- 0374, Vol . |1

regardi ng incentive conpensation, the parties net
yesterday and said that -- ny understanding is that half
the informati on was provided and the other half has been
commtted to being provided. D ana, is that your

under standi ng as wel | ?

M5. CARTER: That is ny understanding as well.

M5. PAYNE: So we are here only in the
capacity that the conpany has conmtted to providing the
rest of the information forthcom ng.

JUDGE CLARK: | believe one of the other
argunents was that the format it was provided in is the
i ncorrect format.

M5. PAYNE: And that is our second concern
regardi ng the weat heri zation data, and we issued a
follow up data request that hopefully clarifies that,
and | just wanted to ensure that the conpany is okay
wi th that and understands what Staff needs.

M5. CARTER: Yes, | think that one just cane
t hr ough yest erday.

M5. PAYNE: Monday, yesterday? | don't know.
| can't figure out what day it is this week.

M5. CARTER. \Wenever you and | |ast talked
about it.

MS. PAYNE: Correct.

M5. CARTER. \Wenever that DR cane in, we sent

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

28



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

ER-2019- 0374, Vol . |1

it on to those folks. That should be clear that you
were wanting that specific fornat.

M5. PAYNE: That would be great. |If we could
get that before the 20 days has run, that woul d be
wonder ful, because we are trying to -- W knowit's too
|ate to incorporate it into our direct testinony at this
poi nt, but the sooner we get it we can ensure that we've

had it updated for rebuttal.

M5. CARTER. Yes, I'lIl put a rush on it to the
extent anyone will follow my urging. 1'Il do nmy best.
M5. PAYNE: | will look to ny witness and nmake

sure that that is sufficient for him Al right. W
are good.

JUDGE CLARK: M. WIllians, what's the | atest
you need a ruling on this?

MR WLLIAMS: |f we're getting the
information, | don't know that | care about the
objection. That was ny concern because we got an
obj ection saying we don't have to provide this. | hear
Di ana saying we are going to get a substantive response.

JUDGE CLARK: Wiy don't we do this.

MR WLLIAVS: AmI| not correct, D ana?

M5. CARTER: Yes, depending on what you nean
by substantive. The answer is we haven't made any of

t hose determ nations yet on (b), but |I plan on providing

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 29
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

ER-2019- 0374, Vol . |1

an answer to you within our 20 days subject to the
objections to the best we could answer them

JUDGE CLARK: Wiy don't we do this. | think
mne wll enconpass this as well. You've had your
conference with ne. At this point, while they've said
information is forthcomng, it still hasn't happened.
Soinny mnd there still is at this nonent a di scovery
di spute. So you are authorized, as | see it under the
rule at this time, to file a notion to conpel. You can
do it today. You can do it tonmorrow. You can do it
next week. And then |I'll nake a determ nation on when
Enpire has to reply by.

| think it would be difficult at this point if
they still have tinme left to respond and |I give them
until the 13th, | think it would be difficult to put it
on and sufficiently have tinme to brief the Comm ssion as
to what it's about before the 15th. So if you file a
notion to conpel, | would expect to see it not the 15th
but the foll ow ng week.

MR WLLIAMS: Ckay.

JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. |s that acceptable?

MR WLLIAMS: Sure.

JUDGE CLARK: Ms. Carter, is that acceptable
to you?

M5. CARTER: Yeah, that sounds good.

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

30



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

ER-2019- 0374, Vol . |1

JUDGE CLARK: Gkay. Are there any other
i ssues that need to be addressed by the Conm ssion at
this di scovery conference?
MR, WLLIAVS: |'mnot aware of any.
M5. PAYNE: Staff does not have any.
JUDGE CLARK: Thank you. Hearing none, this
hearing is adjourned and we'll go off the record.
(O f the record.)

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

31



© 00 N O o B~ W N B

N N NN NN R B R R R R R R R
a A W N B O © 0O N O o M O N+ O

ER-2019- 0374, Vol . |1

CERTI FI CATE OF REPORTER

I, Beverly Jean Bentch, RPR, CCR No. 640,
Certified Court Reporter with the firmof Tiger Court
Reporting, LLC, within the State of M ssouri, do hereby
certify that I was personally present at the proceedi ngs
had in the above-entitled cause at the tinme and pl ace
set forth in the caption sheet thereof; that | then and
there took down in Stenotype the proceedi ngs had; and
that the foregoing is a full, true and correct
transcript of such Stenotype notes so nade at such tine

and pl ace. .

N ) (f;, 5
-\-((T)("/’(”/f/y Sean &

Dentel

Beverly Jean Bentch, CCR No. 640

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

32



ER- 2019- 0374, Vol . 11 | ndex: (a)..d ub
appearance 13:15
6 C
( appears 14:23
() 17:1918:1919:11 | 65101 13:18 Areas 13:8 calculated 22:7
(b) 17:1918:2019:13 | 65102 13:23 arguments 28:11 capacity 28:8
27:18 29:25 asks 23:4,7 Capitol 13:17
: :3,8, 8 . .
(Cl)g;]i77]ég7;]i_893820 asserted 21:15 Cap“oned 13:4
8 13:11 assigned 13:8,13 care 18:1529:17
1 Association 14:14 Carter 13:17 17:23
A assure 20:221:17,19 18:11,14,19 19:1,6,9,
L oL 2sas 22:18 179420 261418
. AAO 15:11,17,22,24 : =
10 26:18 177 attorneys 13:14 27:17 28:6,18,22,25
11 139 authority 13:623:24 | 299233022325
acceptable 24:10 2513 16 o
1 519 . o s1is,
1 20 authorized 26:4 30:8 9L, 918 L
13th 27:130:15 accordance 25:20 23 22:25 23:18,20
. Aven 13:1 : :
1464 14:10 account 23:8 enue 13:18 24:1 25:3,5,7,11,14
aware 31:4 21:10,20
1474 14:12 accounted 24:8 ' .
categorles 15:21
15th 30:17,18 accounts 16:16,19 B 17:8
1:02 1312 23:7,11 24:2 Chief 14:1
address 15:4 16:6 : : .
e back 25:6 27:22 City 13:18,23
2 ' base 20:5 22:25 claim 16:13

20 19:7 25:20 26:16,
17,23 29:4 30:1

200 13:22
2020 13:10
2021 21:4 23:4,6

3 26:18
303 13:18

4

4240-2.090(8) 25:21
428 13:17

addressed 19:19
31:2

adjourned 31:7

Adjustment 20:1,3,6
23:22

admissible 22:7
affect 16:323:21,22
agenda 15:316:1
agree 24:16

agreement 18:17,18,
2519:3 21:7

agreements 20:2,4,8
21:2,5,14,20 22:13
23:3,6,10 25:5

ahead 27:7
answering 24:23

anticipation 15:13,
17

based 16:16,18 18:21
24:21

basis 20:25
begin 13:14
behalf 13:21
believes 22:12
block 22:8
bottom 22:21
bridge 27:11
briefly 17:18
broad 16:22
broader 16:19
brought 14:25

clarified 18:12
clarifies 28:15
clarify 20:13

Clark 13:2,12,19,24
14:3 15:8,20 16:5,9,
11,15,21,2517:3,12,
16 18:1,4,10,16,24
19:2,13,19,22 20:12,
18,23 21:22,25 22:4,
14,20 23:1,13,21 24:5,
16,19 25:12 26:9,12,
17,21 27:10,22 28:10
29:14,21 30:3,21,23
31:1,6

clause 20:1,4,6
21:15,16,21 22:12,16,
19,24 23:22 24:1

clear 29:1
Club 14:19

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




ER- 2019- 0374, Vol I nidiex:

col | ecting. . happy

collecting 22:23

Commission 13:3,
20,22 15:9 17:1 25:15,
16,22 26:6 30:16 31:2

commit 25:21
committed 28:4,8

company 13:16
14:22 28:8,16

Company's 13:5

compel 26:527:9
30:9,18

compensation 28:1
concern 28:1329:18

conference 13:4,15
17:24 26:1,2 30:5 31:3

Consumers 14:6,9
contracts 20:15
copy 18:17,18,24 19:3

correct 16:17 17:22
18:14 19:1,8,15,20
20:22 27:17 28:24
29:22

costs 15:1518:5
20:4,8 21:5,13,19
22:24 23:8 24:3

Council 14:18

Counsel 13:2514:2
16:12

covered 15:22
created 19:1221:2,3
CSR 25:20

current 13:11

Customers 13:7

D

data 25:6 26:15 28:14,
15

date 13:11 21:4,7,8
23:19 26:15

day 27:128:21

days 19:7 26:16,17,
19,23 29:4 30:1

dead 26:3

Defense 14:17
definable 22:10
depending 29:23
depends 22:2
Deputy 14:1

detail 17:24
determination 30:11

determinations
29:25

determine 16:3 24:3

Diana 13:17 16:24
17:22 18:10 19:5
24:19 27:14 28:4
29:20,22

difficult 27:2 30:13,
15

direct 16:3 29:6
directed 21:18

discovery 13:4,15
15:1 17:17,24 25:17,
19,22,25 30:7 31:3

discussion 15:3

dispute 18:9 25:25
30:8

disputes 25:17,20,22

District 13:5,16
14:13,21 15:11

Division 14:4
due 26:15

E

East 13:17
effect 16:7 23:3,6
effective 21:4,6

Electric 13:5,7,16
14:22

email 15:1,4 16:7

Empire 135,15
14:13,21 15:10 16:24
19:17 21:12 22:11
23:8 26:12 27:6 30:12

Empire's 18:6 24:6

encompass 15:16
17:6 30:4

Energy 14:4,6,8

ensure 18:528:16
29:7

entry 13:14
ER-2019-0374 13:8
establish 15:24
established 20:10
Evergy 175
evidence 22:7
evidentiary 15:23
exhaustive 16:14
exist 19:10 24:7
expect 22:330:18
extent 25:2329:10

F

FAC 18:6 19:19 20:9
25:4

fact 19:2524:7
farms 20:16,19,24
FERC 16:16,19
figure 28:21
figuring 25:8

file 13:6,8 15:21 17:8
26:5 30:9,17

filed 16:4 20:20
filing 16:16 17:23

filings 16:13

flow 18:6 20:3,8
21:14,20 24:3

folks 29:1
follow 28:1529:10
format 28:11,12 29:2

forthcoming 28:9
30:6

forward 15:12
Friday 26:13

fuel 20:1,3,6 21:14,15,
21 22:12,15,18,24
23:22 24:1

future 21:21,22,23
22:1,9

G

general 21:10
generating 22:3

give 24:22 26:12,22
27:3,17 30:14

giving 18:18
good 29:13 30:25
grant 25:15,16
great 29:3
ground 18:13
Group 14:7
guess 24:5
guys 27:12

H

half 28:2,3
handled 25:20
happen 23:18 25:8
happened 30:6
happy 27:3,24

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




ER-2019- 0374, Vol . |

| ndex:

hear..online

hear 14:4,7,9,10,12,
14,16,18,19,20,22,24
29:19

heard 20:14 27:14

hearing 15:23 25:7
31:6,7

hedge 18:17,18,25
21:2,5,7,20 22:13
23:6,10 25:5,9

hedges 21:4
hedging 19:3 20:8,15
Housing 14:15

IBEW 14:10,12
immaterial 19:15
immeasurable 15:12

immediately 20:20
21:25

impacts 17:7
impactual 15:16
incentive 28:1
included 20:5
including 23:1027:1
incorporate 29:6
incorrect 28:12
Increasing 13:6
incurred 23:9
Industrial 14:8
infer 16:25

information 21:10,12
24:2,10,14 28:3,9
29:17 30:6

instance 25:18
intend 17:6

intended 16:24 17:1
21:3

intends 21:13 23:8
intention 27:15
intervention 25:22
investments 20:24
irrelevant 19:14

issue 17:21,22 18:8
21:6 25:3 27:23,25

issued 28:14

issues 14:25 15:1
17:17 31:2

January 13:11 26:18,
19

Jefferson 13:18,23
John 13:12

Judge 13:2,13,19,24
14:3 15:8,20 16:5,9,
10,11,15,21,25 17:3,
12,16 18:1,4,10,16,24
19:2,13,19,22 20:12,
18,23,25 21:22,25
22:4,14,20 23:1,2,13,
21 24:5,16,19 25:12
26:9,12,14,17,21
27:10,22 28:10 29:14,
21 30:3,21,23 31:1,6

July 13:921:4 23:4,6

K

kind 15:12 16:5 17:17
22:7

knock 19:2

language 25:4
late 29:6

latest 29:14

law 13:13 21:8 23:19

lead 22:7

leave 27:13

left 30:14

light 22:5

limited 25:14

list 16:16 17:12 18:23
listing 16:13

literal 26:2

Local 14:10

long 18:2326:927:3

longer 17:22,25
18:13,23

lot 23:25

M

made 17:23 18:5
29:24

Madison 13:23

maintenance 15:15
16:20

major 23:7,11

make 13:14 19:10,25
22:23 25:2,5,9 27:6
29:11 30:11

making 22:16
matter 13:5,13
meant 15:16
measurable 15:12
meat 17:17
Members 14:14
memory 19:13
met 28:1
Midwest 14:6
mind 30:7
mine 30:4
minor 23:7,11

minute 27:23
missed 14:24

Missouri 13:7,18,22,
23 14:4,8,20

moment 30:7
Monday 28:20
morning 15:3

motion 26:5,10 27:8
30:9,18

moving 15:12

N

Nathan 14:1
Nathan's 23:4
National 14:15
Natural 14:17
needed 17:24 26:1
number 26:24

O

object 24:21 26:23
objected 26:24

objecting 18:13,21,
24

objection 17:25 18:2,
18,19 19:11,14 21:1
24:14,23 27:6 29:18,
19

objections 19:23
24:6,24,25 30:2

obligated 25:10
obligation 25:1
obtained 24:3
offhand 17:15
Office 13:24 14:2

online 22:3

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662



ER- 2019- 0374, Vol .

| I ndex:

OPC. . stunbl i ng

OPC 17:7,9,18
OPC's 18:14 23:4
open 27:11

operation 15:14
16:19 21:8 23:19

opportunity 25:13

order 15:18,20 16:1
17:8 27:8

ordered 15:17
overbreadth 18:22

overburdensome
24:15

P

p.m. 13:12
pared 24:9
part 19:16 20:13

parties 14:23 15:2,5,
2116:7 17:8 25:17,21
28:1

passing 17:6

Payne 13:2115:19
16:2,8 27:24 28:7,13,
20,24 29:3,11 31:5

permanent 20:5
perspective 24:25
phone 26:127:11
phrasing 22:21
plan 29:25

planned 24:23
pleading 17:14 18:15

point 17:19 18:10,11
22:9 23:14 24:6 26:4
29:7 30:5,13

points 25:24
portions 20:15
possibly 21:6

potentially 20:7

problem 23:1524:12
26:21

proceeding 19:15
project 23:5
proposal 15:10

provide 19:11 27:7
29:19

provided 13:7 16:13,
15 28:3,4,11

providing 21:2 28:8
29:25

provision 18:5

Public 13:22,25 14:2
16:12

purposes 21:10

put 15:10 22:5 26:6
29:9 30:15

Q

query 21:21

guestion 15:2521:17
22:6,21

guestions 15:23
18:15

R

rate 20:20 21:23

rates 13:6 20:521:10
22:25 23:22

read 26:1,3

real 22:6

reason 24:21
rebuttal 29:8
recall 17:15
received 23:9
record 13:331:7,8

recorded 23:10
regard 18:4
regular 15:15
Regulatory 13:13

related 20:15 23:12,
17 25:4

relates 20:23
relation 17:4
relevance 22:6 24:21
relevancy 18:22

relevant 20:11 22:5
24:15

remember 17:12,13,
20

Renew 14:20
reply 30:12
report 15:18 27:24

request 13:523:4,7
25:6 26:15 28:15

requested 19:18
25:18 27:20

required 26:20
resolve 18:7 25:21
resolved 25:19 27:25
resolves 18:8
Resources 14:17

respond 23:2 26:13,
16 30:14

response 19:9,23
23:16 25:2,7,10 26:15,
19 27:3,7,8 29:20

responses 14:24
251

rest 28:9

resubmit 17:9
Retired 14:13
Retirees 14:22

revenues 18:6 20:3,7
21:5,14,20 22:3,13,18
23:924:3

room 27:13
roughly 21:7

rule 25:17 26:6 30:9
rules 26:2

ruling 29:15

run 26:17 29:4
running 22:8
rush 29:9

S

send 15:4 16:7
sense 25:2,6,9
SERP 14:22
Service 13:7,8,22
set 13:320:6,9
Sierra 14:19
situation 24:1
sooner 29:7
sounds 16:23 30:25
speak 16:24
specific 29:2
specifies 24:2
Spouses 14:14

Staff 13:19,22 15:2
27:24 28:17 31:5

Staff's 27:23

start 15:6,7 22:3 25:8
stay 27:11

steps 21:18 22:22
Street 13:23

stuff 24:7
stumbling 22:8

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




ER- 2019- 0374, Vol ndelx:

subject 24:22,24 30:1

subpart 18:19 19:11,
13

subparts 18:20
subsequent 16:4
substantive 29:20,24
sufficient 29:12

sufficiently 18:12
30:16

suggestions 15:21
Suite 13:18
summarize 17:19
supplied 19:3
supporting 15:14
suspended 13:9

T

takes 18:15
taking 21:19 22:23
talk 25:13

talked 17:4 28:22
talking 21:23 23:3
Tariff 13:8
Tariffs 13:6
technically 26:23
term 15:15
terms 20:5,9

testimony 15:14,24
16:3,4 29:6

thing 21:12

things 22:2,4 27:186,
25

thinking 22:1
thought 27:14

time 13:3,12 19:9 25:7
26:14 30:9,14,16

times 23:25 26:25
timing 24:22

today 14:24 15:1
17:18 26:11 30:10

tomorrow 30:10
town 26:25
Trust 14:15

U

undefined 22:9
understand 17:2

understanding 17:3
28:2,5,6

understands 28:17
understood 16:5
unknown 15:11
update 25:1,10 27:16
updated 29:8
updating 25:2
urging 29:10

\%

vague 15:1519:24

vagueness 17:21,25
18:8,13,23

version 24:9

w

wanted 15:9 16:6
28:16

wanting 20:2 27:15
29:2

weatherization
28:14

Wednesday 16:1

week 26:25 28:21
30:11,19

Whitney 13:21

Williams 14:1 15:7
16:10,12,18,22 17:2,
11,15,21 18:3,7,21
19:4,8,21,22,24 20:17
21:9,24 22:2,11,15,22
23:15,25 24:12,17
26:4,8,11 27:5,14
29:14,16,22 30:20,22
31:4

wind 20:16,18,24 23:5
wonderful 29:5
worded 21:16 22:12
work 27:12

working 25:4

Y

YE-2020-0029 13:9
year 23:19

years 17:5
yesterday 28:2,19,20

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662

subj ect . . yest er day




	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32

	Word Index
	Index: (a)..Club
	(a) (3)
	(b) (5)
	(c) (6)
	1 (3)
	10 (1)
	11 (1)
	13 (1)
	13th (2)
	1464 (1)
	1474 (1)
	15th (2)
	1:02 (1)
	20 (7)
	200 (1)
	2020 (1)
	2021 (3)
	3 (1)
	303 (1)
	4240-2.090(8) (1)
	428 (1)
	65101 (1)
	65102 (1)
	8 (1)
	AAO (5)
	acceptable (3)
	accordance (1)
	account (1)
	accounted (1)
	accounts (5)
	address (3)
	addressed (2)
	adjourned (1)
	Adjustment (4)
	admissible (1)
	affect (3)
	agenda (2)
	agree (1)
	agreement (5)
	agreements (12)
	ahead (1)
	answering (1)
	anticipation (2)
	appearance (1)
	appears (1)
	Areas (1)
	arguments (1)
	asks (2)
	asserted (1)
	assigned (2)
	Association (1)
	assure (4)
	attorneys (1)
	authority (4)
	authorized (2)
	Avenue (1)
	aware (1)
	back (2)
	base (2)
	based (4)
	basis (1)
	begin (1)
	behalf (1)
	believes (1)
	block (1)
	bottom (1)
	bridge (1)
	briefly (1)
	broad (1)
	broader (1)
	brought (1)
	calculated (1)
	capacity (1)
	Capitol (1)
	captioned (1)
	care (2)
	Carter (27)
	case (22)
	categories (2)
	Chief (1)
	City (2)
	claim (1)
	clarified (1)
	clarifies (1)
	clarify (1)
	Clark (54)
	clause (12)
	clear (1)
	Club (1)

	Index: collecting..happy
	collecting (1)
	Commission (12)
	commit (1)
	committed (2)
	company (4)
	Company's (1)
	compel (4)
	compensation (1)
	concern (2)
	conference (7)
	Consumers (2)
	contracts (1)
	copy (4)
	correct (11)
	costs (10)
	Council (1)
	Counsel (4)
	covered (1)
	created (3)
	CSR (1)
	current (2)
	Customers (1)
	data (4)
	date (6)
	day (2)
	days (7)
	dead (1)
	Defense (1)
	definable (1)
	depending (1)
	depends (1)
	Deputy (1)
	detail (1)
	determination (1)
	determinations (1)
	determine (2)
	Diana (10)
	difficult (3)
	direct (2)
	directed (1)
	discovery (11)
	discussion (1)
	dispute (3)
	disputes (3)
	District (5)
	Division (1)
	due (1)
	East (1)
	effect (3)
	effective (2)
	Electric (4)
	email (3)
	Empire (13)
	Empire's (2)
	encompass (3)
	Energy (3)
	ensure (3)
	entry (1)
	ER-2019-0374 (1)
	establish (1)
	established (1)
	Evergy (1)
	evidence (1)
	evidentiary (1)
	exhaustive (1)
	exist (2)
	expect (2)
	extent (2)
	FAC (5)
	fact (2)
	farms (3)
	FERC (2)
	figure (1)
	figuring (1)
	file (7)
	filed (2)
	filing (2)
	filings (1)
	flow (6)
	folks (1)
	follow (2)
	format (3)
	forthcoming (2)
	forward (1)
	Friday (1)
	fuel (12)
	future (5)
	general (1)
	generating (1)
	give (6)
	giving (1)
	good (2)
	grant (2)
	great (1)
	ground (1)
	Group (1)
	guess (1)
	guys (1)
	half (2)
	handled (1)
	happen (2)
	happened (1)
	happy (2)

	Index: hear..online
	hear (13)
	heard (2)
	hearing (4)
	hedge (12)
	hedges (1)
	hedging (3)
	Housing (1)
	IBEW (2)
	immaterial (1)
	immeasurable (1)
	immediately (3)
	impacts (1)
	impactual (1)
	incentive (1)
	included (1)
	including (2)
	incorporate (1)
	incorrect (1)
	Increasing (1)
	incurred (1)
	Industrial (1)
	infer (1)
	information (9)
	instance (1)
	intend (1)
	intended (3)
	intends (2)
	intention (1)
	intervention (1)
	investments (1)
	irrelevant (1)
	issue (7)
	issued (1)
	issues (4)
	January (3)
	Jefferson (2)
	John (1)
	Judge (58)
	July (4)
	kind (4)
	knock (1)
	language (1)
	late (1)
	latest (1)
	law (3)
	lead (1)
	leave (1)
	left (1)
	light (1)
	limited (1)
	list (3)
	listing (1)
	literal (1)
	Local (1)
	long (3)
	longer (4)
	lot (1)
	made (3)
	Madison (1)
	maintenance (2)
	major (2)
	make (10)
	making (1)
	matter (2)
	meant (1)
	measurable (1)
	meat (1)
	Members (1)
	memory (1)
	met (1)
	Midwest (1)
	mind (1)
	mine (1)
	minor (2)
	minute (1)
	missed (1)
	Missouri (7)
	moment (1)
	Monday (1)
	morning (1)
	motion (5)
	moving (1)
	Nathan (1)
	Nathan's (1)
	National (1)
	Natural (1)
	needed (2)
	number (1)
	object (2)
	objected (1)
	objecting (3)
	objection (13)
	objections (5)
	obligated (1)
	obligation (1)
	obtained (1)
	offhand (1)
	Office (2)
	online (1)

	Index: OPC..stumbling
	OPC (3)
	Opc's (2)
	open (1)
	operation (4)
	opportunity (1)
	order (5)
	ordered (1)
	overbreadth (1)
	overburdensome (1)
	p.m. (1)
	pared (1)
	part (2)
	parties (9)
	passing (1)
	Payne (13)
	permanent (1)
	perspective (1)
	phone (2)
	phrasing (1)
	plan (1)
	planned (1)
	pleading (2)
	point (10)
	points (1)
	portions (1)
	possibly (1)
	potentially (1)
	problem (3)
	proceeding (1)
	project (1)
	proposal (1)
	provide (3)
	provided (6)
	providing (3)
	provision (1)
	Public (5)
	purposes (1)
	put (5)
	query (1)
	question (4)
	questions (2)
	rate (2)
	rates (6)
	read (2)
	real (1)
	reason (1)
	rebuttal (1)
	recall (1)
	received (1)
	record (3)
	recorded (1)
	regard (1)
	regular (1)
	Regulatory (1)
	related (4)
	relates (1)
	relation (1)
	relevance (2)
	relevancy (1)
	relevant (3)
	remember (3)
	Renew (1)
	reply (1)
	report (2)
	request (6)
	requested (3)
	required (1)
	resolve (2)
	resolved (3)
	resolves (1)
	Resources (1)
	respond (4)
	response (12)
	responses (2)
	rest (1)
	resubmit (1)
	Retired (1)
	Retirees (1)
	revenues (11)
	room (1)
	roughly (1)
	rule (3)
	rules (1)
	ruling (1)
	run (2)
	running (1)
	rush (1)
	send (2)
	sense (3)
	SERP (1)
	Service (3)
	set (3)
	Sierra (1)
	situation (1)
	sooner (1)
	sounds (2)
	speak (1)
	specific (1)
	specifies (1)
	Spouses (1)
	Staff (6)
	Staff's (1)
	start (4)
	stay (1)
	steps (2)
	Street (1)
	stuff (1)
	stumbling (1)

	Index: subject..yesterday
	subject (3)
	subpart (3)
	subparts (1)
	subsequent (1)
	substantive (2)
	sufficient (1)
	sufficiently (2)
	suggestions (1)
	Suite (1)
	summarize (1)
	supplied (1)
	supporting (1)
	suspended (1)
	takes (1)
	taking (2)
	talk (1)
	talked (2)
	talking (2)
	Tariff (1)
	Tariffs (1)
	technically (1)
	term (1)
	terms (2)
	testimony (5)
	thing (1)
	things (4)
	thinking (1)
	thought (1)
	time (8)
	times (2)
	timing (1)
	today (5)
	tomorrow (1)
	town (1)
	Trust (1)
	undefined (1)
	understand (1)
	understanding (4)
	understands (1)
	understood (1)
	unknown (1)
	update (3)
	updated (1)
	updating (1)
	urging (1)
	vague (2)
	vagueness (5)
	version (1)
	wanted (3)
	wanting (3)
	weatherization (1)
	Wednesday (1)
	week (4)
	Whitney (1)
	Williams (41)
	wind (4)
	wonderful (1)
	worded (2)
	work (1)
	working (1)
	YE-2020-0029 (1)
	year (1)
	years (2)
	yesterday (3)



